Loss included in P&L
 - Dimunition in the value of investments  -  -  -
Balance as at 31 March 2025  66  296  362

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Total
Balance as at 01 April 2023  66  372  438
Gain included in OCI
 - Net change in fair value(unrealised)  -  (94)  (94)
Investment made in the current year
 - In equity instruments  13  -  13
 - In preference shares  27  27
 - In debt instruments  -  -  -
Loss included in P&L
 - Dimunition in the value of investments  (40)  -  (40)
Balance as at 31 March 2024  66  278  344

 Measurement of fair values

 Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

 Sensitivity analysis

 For the fair values of forward/option contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs Impact on profit or loss Impact on other equity
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  -   -   (588)  (613)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  -   -   599  613
Level III Equity instruments
Adjusted market multiple (5% Increase)  -   -   (83)  (83)
Adjusted market multiple (5% Decrease)  -   -   83  83

Syngene International Limited

Innovating Reach302

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

B.  Financial risk management

 The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks : credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

 (i) Risk management framework

  The Group’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides
written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk,

[…]

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2024 USD EUR Others
Financial assets
Trade receivables  3,908  207  -*
Cash and cash equivalents  479  58  1
Derivative assets  2,542  -   -
Other financial assets (current)  49  -   -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (current)  (1,000)  -   -
Borrowings (non-current)  (417)  -   -
Trade payables  (143)  (35)  (111)
Derivative liabilities  (10)  -   -
Other financial liabilities (current)  (67)  (53)  (312)

Net assets / (liabilities)  5,341  177  (422)

 * Less than Rs. 0.5 million.

INR Average rate Year-end spot rate
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD 1 84.63 82.79 85.43 83.34
EUR 1 90.68 89.76 92.40 89.99

 Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on
other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other equity
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  58  53  (529)  (560)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (56)  (53)  542  560

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  3  2  2  2
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  (2)  (1)  (1)  (1)

 Derivative financial instruments

 The Group uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its commercial business or financing activities.
The Group’s Treasury team manages its foreign currency risk by hedging forecasted transactions like sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a
derivative is entered for hedging, the Group matches the terms of those derivatives to the underlying exposure. All identified exposures are managed
as per the policy duly approved by the Board of Directors.

 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts as of 31 March 2025: